

H.F. 306

As introduced

Subject Health plan coverage for PANDAS and PANS

Authors Albright and Halverson

Analyst Larie Ann Pampuch

Date February 22, 2019

Overview

This bill requires health plans to include coverage for the treatment for pediatric autoimmune neuropsychiatric disorders associated with streptococcal infections (PANDAS) and pediatric acute-onset neuropsychiatric syndrome (PANS). Additionally, the bill requires every health carrier that offers health plans to residents of Minnesota to provide a report to the commissioner of health regarding the denial of coverage for the treatment of PANDAS and PANS.

Summary

Section Description

- [62A.3096] Pediatric autoimmune neuropsychiatric disorders associated with streptococcal infections (PANDAS) and pediatric acute-onset neuropsychiatric syndrome (PANS) treatment; coverage.
 - **Subd. 1. Definitions.** Provides definitions for PANDAS and PANS.
 - **Subd. 2. Scope of coverage.** Applies this section to all health plans that provide coverage to Minnesota residents.
 - **Subd. 3. Required coverage.** Requires all health plans to provide coverage for PANDAS and PANS, including antibiotics, medication, behavioral therapies, plasma exchange, and immunoglobulin.

Effective date. This section is effective January 1, 2020, and applies to health plans issued on or after that date.

- 2 Report; denials of coverage for treatment for pediatric autoimmune neuropsychiatric disorders associated with streptococcal infections (PANDAS) and pediatric acute-onset neuropsychiatric syndrome (PANS).
 - **Subd. 1. Definitions.** Provides definitions for health carrier, health plan, PANDAS, and PANS.
 - **Subd. 2. Report required.** Requires health carriers that offer health plans to Minnesota residents to report to the commissioner of health the number of times they deny coverage for the treatment of PANDAS and PANS, and the

Section Description

specific treatment for which coverage was denied. Requires the commissioner of health to post a report with this information to the department's website by November 1, 2019.

Effective date. This section is effective the day following final enactment.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 600 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155